

Nos. 10-444 & 10-209

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

GALIN E. FRYE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Missouri,
Western District**

BLAINE LAFLER,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY COOPER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM H. DEVANEY
ALEXANDRA MEGARIS
VENABLE LLP
1270 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 307-5500

JOHN F. COONEY
Counsel of Record
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-8300
jfcooney@venable.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

VIRGINIA SLOAN
President
MARY SCHMID MERGLER
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Has Long Recognized That A Defendant Has A Constitutional Right To Effective Assistance Of Counsel During Plea Bargaining	6
A. Plea Bargaining Is A Critical Stage Of A Criminal Prosecution.....	6
B. Contrary To Petitioners’ Argument, <i>Strickland</i> And Its Progeny Recognize Forms Of Prejudice Other Than The Deprivation Of A Fair Trial.....	11
C. Frye And Cooper Each Have Met The Standard For Establishing Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel As Set Forth In <i>Strickland</i>	16
II. Because Indigent Defendants Plead Guilty At An Even Higher Rate Than Others, Petitioners’ Proposed Standard For Prejudice Would Deprive Most Indigent Defendants Of Full Protection Under The Sixth Amendment	19
III. The Logical Remedy For Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel During Plea Bargaining Is To Give The Defendant The Benefit Of The Lost Bargain.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	25
<i>Alvernaz v. Ratelle</i> , 831 F. Supp. 790 (S.D. Cal. 1993)	28
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12, 14
<i>Boria v. Keane</i> , 99 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 1996)..	12, 14
<i>Cooper v. Lafler</i> , 376 F. App'x 563 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 856 (No. 10-209, 2011 Term).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Coulter v. Herring</i> , 60 F.3d 1499 (11th Cir. 1995).....	12, 14
<i>Curnutt v. State</i> , No. M2009-00346-CCA-R3-PC, 2010 WL 565670 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 18, 2010)	11
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 739 P.2d 528 (Okla. Crim. App. 1987)	11
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13
<i>Frye v. State</i> , 311 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 856 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	2, 3, 20
<i>Graley v. State</i> , 582 So. 2d 811 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	11
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	5, 12, 19
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992).....	9
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004).....	8, 13
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	27
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	5, 8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	5, 11, 13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	13
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	15
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	8, 27
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 20 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brannon</i> , 48 F. App'x 51 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Garivia</i> , 116 F.3d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	6, 13, 14, 26
<i>United States v. Partida-Parra</i> , 859 F.2d 629 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez Rodriguez</i> , 929 F.2d 747 (1st Cir. 1991).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 877 F.2d 1465 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Caruso v. Zelinsky</i> , 689 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1982).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12, 14, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3385	8, 12, 14, 15
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20, 29
REGULATIONS	
MO. CODE REGS. ANN. tit. 18, §10-4.010	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 6.I (2007)	21
American Bar Association, <i>Gideon's Broken Promise: America's Continuing Quest for Equal Justice</i> (2004)	20, 23, 24, 25
Attorney General Eric Holder, Address at the American Council of Chief Defenders Conference (June 24, 2009), available at http://www.justice.gov/ag/speeches/2009/agspeech-090624.html	4
Editorial, <i>The Sorry State of Indigent Defense</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 9, 2010	4
Kenneth Williams, <i>Does Strickland Prejudice Defendants on Death Row?</i> , 43 U. RICH. L. REV. 1459 (2009)	10
Laurence A. Benner and Lorena S. Stern, <i>Systemic Factors Affecting the Quality of Criminal Defense Representation: Preliminary Report to the California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice</i> (2007)	24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Legal Aid and Defender Association, <i>Evaluation of Trial-Level Indigent Defense Systems in Michigan, A Race to the Bottom</i> (Jun. 2008), available at http://www.michigancampaignforjustice.org/docs/Michigan%20NLADA%20report.pdf	23
National Legal Aid and Defender Association Performance Guidelines For Criminal Def. Representation (4th Printing)....	21-22
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 YALE L. J. 1909, 1912 (1992).....	6-7
Steven Zeidman, <i>Indigent Defense: Case-load Standards</i> , NEW YORK L. J., Mar. 24, 2010 available at http://www.law.com/jsp/nylj/PubArticleNY.jsp?id=1202446663975	4
The Constitution Project, <i>Justice Denied: America’s Continuing Neglect Of Our Constitutional Right To Counsel</i> (2009), available at http://www.Constitutionproject.org/manage/file/139.pdf	<i>passim</i>
The Spangenberg Group, <i>Assessment of the Missouri State Public Defender System</i> (2005).....	23
The Spangenberg Group, <i>Resources of the Prosecution and Indigent Defense Functions in Tennessee</i> (2007), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/legalservices/sclaid/defender/downloads/TN_CompStudyFINAL_7_30_07.authcheckdam.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Spangenberg Group, <i>Review of the Caddo Parish Indigent Defender Office</i> 11 (2007).....	25
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>County-based and Local Public Defenders Offices, 2007</i> (2010), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/clpdo07.pdf	22
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Criminal defendants disposed of in U.S. District Courts, 1945-2010</i> , Table 5.22.2010, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics, available at http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5222010.pdf	7
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> , Table 17 (2000), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf	19
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Percent distribution of felony convictions in State courts, 2006</i> , Table 5.46.2006, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics, available at http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5462006.pdf	7
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>State Public Defender Programs, 2007</i> (2009).....	22
William S. Geimer, <i>A Decade of Strickland's Tin Horn: Doctrinal and Practical Undermining of the Right to Counsel</i> , 4 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 91 (1994).....	10
